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Public Notice

 NOTICE is hereby given that a written application has been fi led 
with the Planning Board of the City of Cape May by the undersigned, 
Robert T. Belasco, attorney for the applicant/owner, Ninasv, LLC, who 
is applying to the City of Cape May Planning Board in regards to 
the property located at 524 Washington Street, also known as Block 
1051, Lots 3 & 4 on the Tax Map of the City of Cape May.  The project 
is located in the CS-1 zoning district. The Applicant is proposing to di-
vide the existing four (4) bedroom apartment into two (2) separate two 
(2) bedroom units.  The proposed second fl oor apartment will provide 
1,097 SF, and the proposed third fl oor apartment will provide 927 SF.  
No changes are proposed to the existing ground fl oor restaurant.  
The applicant is applying to the Planning Board for preliminary and 
fi nal site plan approval in connection with the proposed residential 
renovations to the second and third fl oors.  The Applicant is also 
seeking c variance relief related to required off-street parking.  Based 
upon the current use of the property 28 off-street parking spaces are 
required (23 parking spaces in relation to 92 seats, 3 spaces in rela-
tion to 3 full-time employees, and 2.1 parking spaces related to the 
existing 4 bedroom apartment) whereas 0 off-street parking spaces 
exist.  In connection with the Applicant’s proposal 30 off-street park-
ing spaces are required (23 parking spaces in relation to 92 seats, 3 
spaces in relation to 3 full-time employees, and 2 parking spaces for 
each proposed apartment) whereas 0 parking spaces are proposed.  
In addition to any and all variances and/or waivers that the Planning 
Board and/or the Applicant shall deem necessary and/or required at 
the time of the hearing.  
 A public hearing on the above mentioned application has been sched-
uled to be heard on Monday, February 11, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the 
Public Meeting Room located at the Cape May City Hall, 643 Wash-
ington Street, Cape May, New Jersey 08204. The public is invited 
to attend this meeting and participate therein in accordance with the 
rules of the City of Cape May Planning Board. 
 The above application and all plans relative thereto have been fi led 
with the Secretary of the Planning Board, Cape May City Hall, 643 
Washington Street, Cape May, New Jersey 08204 and are available 
for inspection at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing during normal 
working hours (M-F 8:30am – 4:30pm). This Notice is given in accor-
dance with N.J.S.A. 40: 55D-1, et seq. and the Land Use Ordinance 
of the City of Cape May. 

Robert T. Belasco, Esquire
Stefankiewicz & Belasco, LLC
111 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 100

North Wildwood, NJ 08260
1/30, pf $39.69          13
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LEGAL NOTICE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned, Paul Johnston, Su-
san Johnston and Edward Johnston (collectively the “Applicant”), 
have made application to the City of Cape May Planning Board (the 
“Board”) for a property commonly known as 405 South Beach Av-
enue, City of Cape May, New Jersey 08204 and also known as the 
“Cove Restaurant” and more specifi cally designated as Lots 13 and 
14  FILLIN  \* MERGEFORMAT in Block 1012 (the “Property”) on the 
Tax and Assessment Map of the City of Cape May, Cape May County, 
New Jersey, for fi nal site plan approval.  The Property is located in 
the C-3 Hotel-Motel District.  The Applicant is seeking the following:
In Resolution 05-08-2018:2, the Applicant recently received prelimi-
nary site plan approval for the following:
Convert the paved parking spaces located along Beach Avenue into 
a permanent outdoor dining area;
Install a 6-inch concrete vertical curb with bollards and chain to de-
lineate the outdoor seating area and provide for protection from the 
parking area for customers;
Have 7 Adirondack Chairs located in the paver patio waiting area 
where no service or dining is proposed;
Make no changes to the existing structure;
Replace the trash enclosure and shed;
Provide parking for 27 vehicles;
In addition to obtaining preliminary site plan approval, the Applicant 
was granted the following variances: 
Ordinance Section 525–24B(2) Table 1 – maximum lot coverage, 
as 75% is the maximum lot coverage, 93% exists and 95.8% is pro-
posed;
Ordinance Section 525–49C(2) and (11) – for the number of parking 
spaces;
Ordinance Section 525–59E(7) – parking spaces must be located be-
hind the required building lines; however, the Applicant has proposed 
8 off street parking spaces where 6 parking spaces exist within the 
required 20 foot rear yard setback area;
Ordinance Section 525–59E(7) –  parking spaces must be located be-
hind the required building lines; however, the Applicant has proposed 
13 off street parking spaces where 12 parking spaces exist within the 
required 20 foot rear yard setback as well as an accessible space and 
2 additional parking spaces at the rear also do not comply;
Ordinance Section 525–49A & 59D – parking lot surface as a clam-
shell surface, which currently exits, is being proposed and an asphalt 
surface is required;
Ordinance Section 525–49B – a buffer planting strip of 5 feet in width 
is required; however, the proposed buffer does not comply;
Ordinance Section 525–24B(1) Table 1 – accessory structures must 
meet the setbacks of the zoning district; however, the proposed new 
trash enclosure and shed are 5 feet off the rear yard setback area 
when 20 feet is required for the rear yard setback area; and
Ordinance Section 525–24B(1) Table 1 – accessory structures must 
meet the setbacks of the zoning district; however, the proposed new 
shed is 5 feet off the side yard setback area when 10 feet is required 
for the side yard setback area;
The Applicant is now seeking Final Site Plan approval pursuant to the 
Land Use Development Ordinance of the City of Cape May as well 
as the Municipal Land Use Law pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46 and 
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-50;  
In 2009, the Applicant received preliminary and fi nal site plan approv-
al in Resolution 12-8-2009:1 to demolish the existing enclosed porch/
patio and reconstruct a new enclosed porch.  In addition, variances 
were granted for site coverage, side yard setback and minimum build-
ing fi rst fl oor elevation; however, the proposed improvements were 
not completed.  The Applicant is now seeking an amendment to the 
2009 preliminary and fi nal site plan approval contained in Resolution 
12-8-2009:1 to permit the reconstruction of an enclosed porch/patio 
area at the Property;
Any other bulk, dimensional and accessory variance relief or excep-
tions from the Land Use Development Ordinance of the City of Cape 
May and the Municipal Land Use Law pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-
70(c)(1) and (2) which may be required, including, but not limited to, 
side yard setbacks, front yard setbacks, rear yard setbacks, building 
coverage, lot coverage, parking spaces at the Property and curb cuts; 
and
The Applicant may also apply for such variance relief, exceptions, 
waivers, permits, approvals or licenses that are deemed necessary or 
appropriate by the Applicant or the Board, which may arise during the 
course of the hearing process. 
The application is now on the calendar of the Board.  A public hearing 
has been set for Monday, February 11, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. at the City of 
Cape May City Hall, located at 643 Washington Street, Cape May, NJ 
08204.  Any person affected by this application will have the oppor-
tunity to present any objections to the proposed development.  How-
ever, the Board reserves the right to exclude repetitious testimony.  All 
documents relating to this application may be inspected by the public 
Monday through Friday, between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 
in the Offi ce of the Board of Planning/Zoning and Land Use Control 
Division, located at 643 Washington Street, Cape May, NJ 08204.

Jeffrey P. Barnes, Esquire
Barnes Law Group LLC

on behalf of Paul Johnston, Susan Johnston 
and Edward Johnston

1/30, pf $78.74          15
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City of Cape May Zoning Board of Adjustment
Legal Notice

Public Notice is hereby given to all persons that the following action 
was taken by the City of Cape May Zoning Board of Adjustment at 
their meeting held on January 24, 2018:
The Reorganization and Oaths of Offi ce of the Board were under-
taken which included the election of Diane Hutchinson as Chairper-
son, and William Murray as Vice Chairperson.  Professional appoint-
ments are Richard M. King, Jr., Esquire as Board Attorney and Craig 
R. Hurless, PE, PP, CME, of Polistina & Associates for Board Engi-
neer. The meeting dates and time for 2019 were adopted.  The Board 
designated the Cape May Star and Wave as the primary newspaper, 
and the Press of Atlantic City as the secondary newspaper for public 
notifi cation purposes.  Resolution numbers 01-24-2019:1, Michelle 
O’Donnell, 1516 Yacht Avenue, 01-24-2019:2, Cape KMT, LLC, 01-
24-2019:3, Appointment of Board Attorney, and 01-24-2019:4, Ap-
pointment of Board Engineer were adopted by the membership.
The application for Kristen Donahue, 810 Dale Place, Block 1092, 
Lot(s) 32 & 33, received approval for:  §525-9 – Use Variance (Two 
uses on one site), §525-71 – Use Variance (Expansion of noncon-
forming use), §525-16B(1) Table 1 – Lot Size, §525-16B(1) Table 
1 - Rear Yard Setback, §525-72.D – Nonconforming Structure on 
Nonconforming Lot, subject to all conditions of approval discussed 
at the hearing and outlined in the review memorandum from Board 
Engineer Craig R. Hurless, PE, PP, CME, dated October 25, 2018.
The application for Stephanie and Michael MacRae, 1136 Idaho Av-
enue, Block 1118, Lot(s) 18 & 19, received approval for: §525-15B(1) 
Table 1 – Building Setback – Idaho Avenue, §525-15B(1) Table 1 – 
Building Setback – Reading Avenue, subject to all conditions of ap-
proval discussed at the hearing and outlined in the review memo-
randum from Board Engineer Craig R. Hurless, PE, PP, CME, dated 
December 26, 2018.
All documents, application(s), actions and decisions of the Board are 
on fi le and available for review in our City Hall Construction/Zoning 
Offi ce, 643 Washington Street, Cape May, NJ.  The Board’s meeting 
dates, minutes and legal notices are also posted on the City’s web-
site.  This notice is being given in compliance with the Open Public 
Meetings Act and The Municipal Land Use Law, Chapter 291, of the 
State of New Jersey.

Rhiannon
Board Assistant

January 25, 2019
1/30, pf $37.20          16
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NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF 
THE BOROUGH OF WEST CAPE MAY 

PLANNING –ZONING BOARD
Take notice that on the 12th day of February 2019 at 7PM, a hearing 
will be held before the Borough of West Cape May Planning – Zoning 
Board at the Municipal Building, 732 Broadway, West Cape May, New 
Jersey on the application of the undersigned for a variance or other 
relief as to permit variance relief for minimum side yard and distance 
from principal structure for the proposed deck and minimum side yard 
setback for the proposed shed.  
On the premises located at 6 Congress St. West Cape May, New 
Jersey.
And designated as Block 31 Lot 7 on the Borough of West Cape May 
Tax Map. 
The following described maps and papers are on-fi le in the offi ce of 
the Municipal Clerk and are available for inspections.  
Any interested party may appear at said hearing and participate 
therein in accordance with the rules of the board.  

Charles and Stacey Wiswall
6 Congress St West Cape May NJ

1/30, pf $18.60          17
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NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE

TOWNSHIP OF LOWER
County of Cape May

The Township of Lower has awarded the following contract at a meet-
ing held January 23, 2019  without competitive bidding, as a des-
ignated professional service pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(ii).  
The contracts and Resolution authorizing the same are available for 
public inspection in the offi ce of the Municipal Clerk.
Awarded to: Media Five/Frank Kielb/Anderson Entertainment Man-
agement
Services:           Concert Series 
Amount:           $16,275
Resolution #: 2019-66 

Julie A Picard, RMC
Township of Lower

1/30, pf $14.88          18
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PUBLIC NOTICE
CITY OF CAPE MAY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

SCHEDULE OF MEETING DATES
2019

In compliance with Chapter 231, of the laws of New Jersey, 1985, the 
following constitutes the scheduled meeting dates of the City of Cape 
May Zoning Board of Adjustment for the ensuing period. All sessions 
are held the fourth Thursday of each month, at 6:00 PM (unless oth-
erwise noted) in our Cape May City Hall Auditorium, 643 Washington 
Street, Cape May, New Jersey.

Meeting Dates
January 24, 2019 
February 28, 2019 

March 28, 2019 
April 25, 2019 
May 23, 2019 
June 27, 2019 
July 25, 2019 

August 22, 2019 
September 26, 2019 

October 24, 2019 
November 14, 2019 
December 18, 2019 
January 23, 2020

This notice is posted throughout the year on the municipal bulletin 
board and a copy of it has been fi led with the City Clerk, City of Cape 
May, County of Cape May, and State of New Jersey. This notice is 
given in compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act of 1975, with 
adequate notice of scheduling being provided in accordance with said 
Act.

Rhiannon Worthington 
Zoning Board Assistant

1/30, pf $28.52          20
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Not sure why 
BUSINESS IS SLOW?

Advertise today and let your business be in sight 
and in the minds of your customers.

is not just a saying 
in business.

Call 609-884-3466 to speak to your advertising consultant. 


